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...BLACK SUNDAY - TOM FLUKER
Jameis Winston QB TAM 7  440 27.50 *T
Devonta Freeman RB ATL 9  248 15.50 *
Alvin Kamara RB NOR 9  292 18.25 *T
Raheem Mostert RB SFO 4  201 12.56 *
DeAndre Washington RB LV - BYE 144 8.47 *
Tyreek Hill WR KAN 12  192 12.00 *
D.J. Moore WR CAR 7  237 14.81 *T
Mark Andrews TE BAL 8  201 12.56 *
Greg Zuerlein K LAR 9  124 7.75 *
Pittsburgh Steelers D/ST PIT 7  279 17.44 *T
Ryan Tannehill QB TEN 11  313 19.56
Carson Wentz QB PHI 10  382 23.88
Jamaal Williams RB GNB 11  172 10.75
Zach Pascal WR IND 6  129 8.06
Deebo Samuel WR SFO 4  183 11.44
Darius Slayton WR NYG 11  172 10.75
Tyler Higbee TE LAR 9  155 9.69

Angels of death - PAUL CHIARELLO
Kirk Cousins QB MIN 12  352 22.00 *
Le'Veon Bell RB NYJ 4  285 17.81 *
Patrick Laird RB MIA 5  81 5.06 *
Damien Williams RB KAN 12  183 11.44 *
Michael Gallup WR DAL 8  204 12.75 *
Tyreek Hill WR KAN 12  192 12.00 *
Sterling Shepard WR NYG 11  137 8.56 *
Darren Fells TE HOU 10  103 6.44 *
Jason Myers K SEA 11  113 7.06 *
New Orleans Saints D/ST NOR 9  218 13.63 *T
Baker Mayfield QB CLE 7  315 19.69
Jordan Howard RB PHI 10  143 8.94
Jaylen Samuels RB PIT 7  116 7.25
Jamaal Williams RB GNB 11  172 10.75
Robby Anderson WR NYJ 4  163 10.19
Chris Godwin WR TAM 7  278 17.38
New York Jets D/ST NYJ 4  224 14.00

ANVIL & THE HAMMER - Zach/Pat Wester
Jared Goff QB LAR 9  341 21.31 *
Todd Gurley RB LAR 9  281 17.56 *
Kareem Hunt RB CLE 7  109 6.81 *
A.J. Brown WR TEN 11  235 14.69 *
Larry Fitzgerald WR ARI 12  169 10.56 *
DeAndre Hopkins WR HOU 10  264 16.50 *
Zach Ertz TE PHI 10  210 13.13 *
Jason Witten TE DAL 8  132 8.25 *
Jason Myers K SEA 11  113 7.06 *
New England Patriots D/ST NWE 10  329 20.56 *
Tom Brady QB NWE 10  355 22.19
Matt Breida RB SFO 4  140 8.75
Adrian Peterson RB WAS 10  205 12.81
Phillip Dorsett WR NWE 10  102 6.38
DeSean Jackson WR PHI 10  48 3.00
Sammy Watkins WR KAN 12  138 8.63
Chicago Bears D/ST CHI 6  179 11.19

BEHNKES BOMBERS - RYAN BEHNKE
Matt Ryan QB ATL 9  366 22.88 *T
Saquon Barkley RB NYG 11  317 19.81 *T
Nick Chubb RB CLE 7  346 21.63 *
Melvin Gordon RB LAC 12  224 14.00 *
Joe Mixon RB CIN 9  305 19.06 *
Keenan Allen WR LAC 12  254 15.88 *T
Stefon Diggs WR MIN 12  223 13.94 *
Hunter Henry TE LAC 12  145 9.06 *
Wil Lutz K NOR 9  163 10.19 *
New York Jets D/ST NYJ 4  224 14.00 *T
Sam Darnold QB NYJ 4  259 16.19
Tevin Coleman RB SFO 4  170 10.63
Ronald Jones II RB TAM 7  209 13.06
Jamison Crowder WR NYJ 4  191 11.94
Courtland Sutton WR DEN 10  222 13.88
Evan Engram TE NYG 11  112 7.00
Philadelphia Eagles D/ST PHI 10  213 13.31

BRYAN'S BOYZ - BRYAN JOHNSON
Aaron Rodgers QB GNB 11  382 23.88 *T
Kenyan Drake RB ARI 12  269 16.81 *T
Todd Gurley RB LAR 9  281 17.56 *
Keenan Allen WR LAC 12  254 15.88 *
A.J. Brown WR TEN 11  235 14.69 *T
DeAndre Hopkins WR HOU 10  264 16.50 *T
D.J. Moore WR CAR 7  237 14.81 *
Darren Waller TE LV 6  216 12.71 *
Harrison Butker K KAN 12  164 10.25 *
Baltimore Ravens D/ST BAL 8  249 15.56 *
Jimmy Garoppolo QB SFO 4  351 21.94
Brian Hill RB ATL 9  85 5.31
Nyheim Hines RB IND 6  134 8.38
Phillip Lindsay RB DEN 10  261 16.31
Jared Cook TE NOR 9  167 10.44
Nick Folk K NWE 10  59 3.69
Los Angeles Rams D/ST LAR 9  216 13.50

DICK-TATOR GOODELL - GORDY GILG
Russell Wilson QB SEA 11  452 28.25 *T
Austin Ekeler RB LAC 12  354 22.13 *
Carlos Hyde RB HOU 10  223 13.94 *
Aaron Jones RB GNB 11  393 24.56 *T
Marlon Mack RB IND 6  256 16.00 *
Davante Adams WR GNB 11  208 13.00 *T
Julio Jones WR ATL 9  272 17.00 *
Jared Cook TE NOR 9  167 10.44 *
Dan Bailey K MIN 12  129 8.06 *
New Orleans Saints D/ST NOR 9  218 13.63 *T
Kirk Cousins QB MIN 12  352 22.00
Derrius Guice RB WAS 10  66 4.13
Sony Michel RB NWE 10  225 14.06
Chris Godwin WR TAM 7  278 17.38
Alshon Jeffery WR PHI 10  118 7.38
John Ross WR CIN 9  104 6.50
Kyle Rudolph TE MIN 12  107 6.69

DIZZY DONGERS - DEAN GOTTLER
Drew Brees QB NOR 9  311 19.44 *T
James Conner RB PIT 7  175 10.94 *T
Ronald Jones II RB TAM 7  209 13.06 *
Davante Adams WR GNB 11  208 13.00 *
Cooper Kupp WR LAR 9  270 16.88 *T
Deebo Samuel WR SFO 4  183 11.44 *
Mark Andrews TE BAL 8  201 12.56 *
Jacob Hollister TE SEA 11  90 5.63 *
Justin Tucker K BAL 8  150 9.38 *
Dallas Cowboys D/ST DAL 8  179 11.19 *T
Tom Brady QB NWE 10  355 22.19
Sony Michel RB NWE 10  225 14.06
Bo Scarbrough RB DET 5  69 4.31
Jonathan  Williams RB IND 6  53 3.31
John Brown WR BUF 6  219 13.69
Kenny Golladay WR DET 5  253 15.81
Cleveland Browns D/ST CLE 7  147 9.19

FRANKIE J'S MOTORSPORTS - Frank jarkiewicz
Dak Prescott QB DAL 8  463 28.94 *
James Conner RB PIT 7  175 10.94 *
LeSean McCoy RB KAN 12  142 8.88 *
Jarvis Landry WR CLE 7  236 14.75 *
Terry McLaurin WR WAS 10  198 12.38 *
Emmanuel Sanders WR SFO 4  191 11.94 *
Robert Woods WR LAR 9  226 14.13 *T
Darren Waller TE LV 6  216 12.71 *
Mason Crosby K GNB 11  113 7.06 *
Dallas Cowboys D/ST DAL 8  179 11.19 *
Gardner Minshew II QB JAC 10  313 19.56
Mike Davis RB CAR 7  12 0.75
Derrick Henry RB TEN 11  406 25.38
Rashaad Penny RB SEA 11  95 5.94
Demarcus Robinson WR KAN 12  97 6.06
Mohamed Sanu WR NWE 10  118 7.38
Carolina Panthers D/ST CAR 7  164 10.25
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HOORAY FOR BOOBIES - JOSH PARISI
Jameis Winston QB TAM 7  440 27.50 *T
Devonta Freeman RB ATL 9  248 15.50 *
Marlon Mack RB IND 6  256 16.00 *
Christian McCaffrey RB CAR 7  571 35.69 *T
Miles Sanders RB PHI 10  272 17.00 *
Terry McLaurin WR WAS 10  198 12.38 *
Adam Thielen WR MIN 12  111 6.94 *T
Hunter Henry TE LAC 12  145 9.06 *
Wil Lutz K NOR 9  163 10.19 *
Minnesota Vikings D/ST MIN 12  218 13.63 *T
Ryan Tannehill QB TEN 11  313 19.56
Mike Boone RB MIN 12  62 3.88
Dalvin Cook RB MIN 12  372 23.25
D.K. Metcalf WR SEA 11  187 11.69
JuJu Smith-Schuster WR PIT 7  114 7.13
David Njoku TE CLE 7  14 0.88
Tennessee Titans D/ST TEN 11  195 12.19

MOOSE 777 - MIKE JOHNSON
Deshaun Watson QB HOU 10  431 26.94 *T
Saquon Barkley RB NYG 11  317 19.81 *
Tarik Cohen RB CHI 6  172 10.75 *
Melvin Gordon RB LAC 12  224 14.00 *
Amari Cooper WR DAL 8  244 15.25 *
Emmanuel Sanders WR SFO 4  191 11.94 *
Courtland Sutton WR DEN 10  222 13.88 *
Kyle Rudolph TE MIN 12  107 6.69 *
Greg Zuerlein K LAR 9  124 7.75 *
San Francisco 49ers D/ST SFO 4  271 16.94 *
Philip Rivers QB LAC 12  331 20.69
Frank Gore RB BUF 6  136 8.50
Josh Jacobs RB LV 6  262 15.41
Mike Evans WR TAM 7  240 15.00
Will Fuller WR HOU 10  130 8.13
Jason Witten TE DAL 8  132 8.25
Joey Slye K CAR 7  129 8.06

MR SPARKY - DENNY FLUKER
Deshaun Watson QB HOU 10  431 26.94 *T
Ezekiel Elliott RB DAL 8  401 25.06 *
Phillip Lindsay RB DEN 10  261 16.31 *
Tony Pollard RB DAL 8  107 6.69 *
Devin Singletary RB BUF 6  188 11.75 *
Cole Beasley WR BUF 6  178 11.13 *
DeVante Parker WR MIA 5  238 14.88 *
Mike Gesicki TE MIA 5  129 8.06 *
Harrison Butker K KAN 12  164 10.25 *
Buffalo Bills D/ST BUF 6  229 14.31 *
Josh Allen QB BUF 6  381 23.81
Josh Jacobs RB LV 6  262 15.41
A.J. Green WR CIN 9  0 0.00
Calvin Ridley WR ATL 9  192 12.00
Adam Thielen WR MIN 12  111 6.94
Eric Ebron TE IND 6  80 5.00
San Francisco 49ers D/ST SFO 4  271 16.94

MY TEAM SUCKS SO I QUIT - Paul
Patrick Mahomes QB KAN 12  397 24.81 *T
Jaylen Samuels RB PIT 7  116 7.25 *
Miles Sanders RB PHI 10  272 17.00 *
Odell Beckham Jr. WR CLE 7  202 12.63 *
Amari Cooper WR DAL 8  244 15.25 *
Mike Evans WR TAM 7  240 15.00 *
Michael Gallup WR DAL 8  204 12.75 *
George Kittle TE SFO 4  220 13.75 *
Brett Maher K DAL 8  105 6.56 *
Seattle Seahawks D/ST SEA 11  161 10.06 *
Kyler Murray QB ARI 12  386 24.13
Royce Freeman RB DEN 10  172 10.75
Justin Jackson RB LAC 12  36 2.25
Alexander Mattison RB MIN 12  91 5.69
Chris Thompson RB WAS 10  99 6.19
Mike Williams WR LAC 12  154 9.63
Vance McDonald TE PIT 7  78 4.88

OJ Did It - Geoff
Josh Allen QB BUF 6  381 23.81 *T
Nick Chubb RB CLE 7  346 21.63 *
Joe Mixon RB CIN 9  305 19.06 *T
David Montgomery RB CHI 6  236 14.75 *
Christian Kirk WR ARI 12  167 10.44 *
Zach Pascal WR IND 6  129 8.06 *T
Robert Woods WR LAR 9  226 14.13 *
Evan Engram TE NYG 11  112 7.00 *
Matt Gay K TAM 7  137 8.56 *
Pittsburgh Steelers D/ST PIT 7  279 17.44 *T
David Johnson RB ARI 12  163 10.19
Benny Snell Jr. RB PIT 7  86 5.38
Odell Beckham Jr. WR CLE 7  202 12.63
Tyler Boyd WR CIN 9  216 13.50
Mike Williams WR LAC 12  154 9.63
Mike Gesicki TE MIA 5  129 8.06
Green Bay Packers D/ST GNB 11  162 10.13

Patches77 is the best - BARRETT COOPER
Lamar Jackson QB BAL 8  578 36.13 *
Mike Boone RB MIN 12  62 3.88 *
Chris Carson RB SEA 11  316 19.75 *
Christian McCaffrey RB CAR 7  571 35.69 *T
David Montgomery RB CHI 6  236 14.75 *
Julian Edelman WR NWE 10  252 15.75 *
Tyler Lockett WR SEA 11  229 14.31 *
Travis Kelce TE KAN 12  250 15.63 *
Justin Tucker K BAL 8  150 9.38 *
Denver Broncos D/ST DEN 10  179 11.19 *T
Jimmy Garoppolo QB SFO 4  351 21.94
Dalvin Cook RB MIN 12  372 23.25
Frank Gore RB BUF 6  136 8.50
Marquise Brown WR BAL 8  147 9.19
Curtis Samuel WR CAR 7  168 10.50
Ryan Griffin TE NYJ 4  94 5.88
Green Bay Packers D/ST GNB 11  162 10.13

SLINGING BREWS & TOUCHING BOOBS - Richard Flores
Lamar Jackson QB BAL 8  578 36.13 *T
Kareem Hunt RB CLE 7  109 6.81 *
Aaron Jones RB GNB 11  393 24.56 *
D.J. Chark WR JAC 10  218 13.63 *
Larry Fitzgerald WR ARI 12  169 10.56 *
Julio Jones WR ATL 9  272 17.00 *
Travis Kelce TE KAN 12  250 15.63 *
George Kittle TE SFO 4  220 13.75 *
Matt Prater K DET 5  133 8.31 *
Chicago Bears D/ST CHI 6  179 11.19 *
Jacoby Brissett QB IND 6  282 17.63
Royce Freeman RB DEN 10  172 10.75
Derrick Henry RB TEN 11  406 25.38
Carlos Hyde RB HOU 10  223 13.94
Josh Gordon WR SEA 11  68 4.25
Anthony Miller WR CHI 6  122 7.63
Golden Tate WR NYG 11  166 10.38

That's What She Said... - Brian Male
Kyler Murray QB ARI 12  386 24.13 *T
Austin Ekeler RB LAC 12  354 22.13 *
Mark Ingram RB BAL 8  299 18.69 *
Alvin Kamara RB NOR 9  292 18.25 *
Adrian Peterson RB WAS 10  205 12.81 *T
Julian Edelman WR NWE 10  252 15.75 *
Jarvis Landry WR CLE 7  236 14.75 *T
Zach Ertz TE PHI 10  210 13.13 *
Robbie Gould K SFO 4  109 6.81 *
Seattle Seahawks D/ST SEA 11  161 10.06 *T
Matt Ryan QB ATL 9  366 22.88
Duke Johnson RB HOU 10  171 10.69
Latavius Murray RB NOR 9  193 12.06
Jamison Crowder WR NYJ 4  191 11.94
T Y Hilton WR IND 6  120 7.50
Alshon Jeffery WR PHI 10  118 7.38
Darius Slayton WR NYG 11  172 10.75
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THE WALKING DEZ - Jay Quilliam
Aaron Rodgers QB GNB 11  382 23.88 *T
Leonard Fournette RB JAC 10  335 20.94 *T
Mark Ingram RB BAL 8  299 18.69 *
James White RB NWE 10  209 13.06 *
Tyler Boyd WR CIN 9  216 13.50 *
D.K. Metcalf WR SEA 11  187 11.69 *
Allen Robinson WR CHI 6  248 15.50 *T
Austin Hooper TE ATL 9  186 11.63 *
Jake Elliott K PHI 10  108 6.75 *
Minnesota Vikings D/ST MIN 12  218 13.63 *T
David Johnson RB ARI 12  163 10.19
Dion Lewis RB TEN 11  76 4.75
T Y Hilton WR IND 6  120 7.50
JuJu Smith-Schuster WR PIT 7  114 7.13
Golden Tate WR NYG 11  166 10.38
Jacob Hollister TE SEA 11  90 5.63
Atlanta Falcons D/ST ATL 9  152 9.50

WAR PAINT - DAVE WARNER
Drew Brees QB NOR 9  311 19.44 *
Le'Veon Bell RB NYJ 4  285 17.81 *
Kenyan Drake RB ARI 12  269 16.81 *
John Brown WR BUF 6  219 13.69 *
Kenny Golladay WR DET 5  253 15.81 *
Cooper Kupp WR LAR 9  270 16.88 *
Michael Thomas WR NOR 9  367 22.94 *
Jordan Akins TE HOU 10  88 5.50 *
Joey Slye K CAR 7  129 8.06 *
Baltimore Ravens D/ST BAL 8  249 15.56 *
Daniel Jones QB NYG 11  312 19.50
Philip Rivers QB LAC 12  331 20.69
Nyheim Hines RB IND 6  134 8.38
Damien Williams RB KAN 12  183 11.44
Sterling Shepard WR NYG 11  137 8.56
T.J. Hockenson TE DET 5  76 4.75
Zane Gonzalez K ARI 12  131 8.19

WARSAW PACT - JAN LAYMAN
Patrick Mahomes QB KAN 12  397 24.81 *T
Peyton Barber RB TAM 7  153 9.56 *
Leonard Fournette RB JAC 10  335 20.94 *
James White RB NWE 10  209 13.06 *
Cole Beasley WR BUF 6  178 11.13 *
Tyler Lockett WR SEA 11  229 14.31 *
Michael Thomas WR NOR 9  367 22.94 *
Dawson Knox TE BUF 6  74 4.63 *
Zane Gonzalez K ARI 12  131 8.19 *
Buffalo Bills D/ST BUF 6  229 14.31 *
Matthew Stafford QB DET 5  236 14.75
LeSean McCoy RB KAN 12  142 8.88
Rashaad Penny RB SEA 11  95 5.94
Chris Conley WR JAC 10  154 9.63
Brandin Cooks WR LAR 9  112 7.00
T.J. Hockenson TE DET 5  76 4.75
Philadelphia Eagles D/ST PHI 10  213 13.31

Zeke's Freaks - JACOB PANGRAZIO
Russell Wilson QB SEA 11  452 28.25 *T
Chris Carson RB SEA 11  316 19.75 *
Ezekiel Elliott RB DAL 8  401 25.06 *
Devin Singletary RB BUF 6  188 11.75 *
Stefon Diggs WR MIN 12  223 13.94 *
DeVante Parker WR MIA 5  238 14.88 *
Allen Robinson WR CHI 6  248 15.50 *
Austin Hooper TE ATL 9  186 11.63 *
Chris Boswell K PIT 7  125 7.81 *
New England Patriots D/ST NWE 10  329 20.56 *
Dak Prescott QB DAL 8  463 28.94
J.D. McKissic RB DET 5  87 5.44
Marquise Brown WR BAL 8  147 9.19
Curtis Samuel WR CAR 7  168 10.50
Mohamed Sanu WR NWE 10  118 7.38
Ryan Griffin TE NYJ 4  94 5.88
Tampa Bay BuccaneersD/ST TAM 7  265 16.56

Player, Pos, NFL, Opp, Pts, Avg Pts, Starter, TB
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